
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Planning Committee 
 

At: 
 

Council Chamber - Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 3 September 2019 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Paul Lloyd 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: C Anderson, P M Black, W Evans, L S Gibbard, S M Jones, M B Lewis, 
R D Lewis, P B Smith, D W W Thomas, L J Tyler-Lloyd and T M White 
 
Webcasting: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s Internet Site. By entering the Council Chamber you are consenting to be 
filmed and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes. 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 https://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests  
 
3   Minutes. 1 - 6 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4   Items for Deferral/Withdrawal.  
 
5   Determination of Planning Applications under the Town & 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
7 - 87 

 
6   Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance: Houses in Multiple 

Occupation and Purpose Built Student Accommodation. 
88 - 157 

 
7   Planning Application Ref: 2018/1014/FUL - Construction of 20 no. 

detached dwellings, garages and associated access and 
landscaping works and demolition of 188 St. Teilo Street, 
Pontarddulais. 

158 - 160 

 
 
 

https://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 

 

 
Next Meeting: Tuesday, 1 October 2019 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Tuesday, 27 August 2019 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636923 
 



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

Council Chamber - Guildhall, Swansea  

Tuesday, 6 August 2019 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson W Evans S M Jones 
M B Lewis R D Lewis P B Smith 
D W W Thomas L J Tyler-Lloyd T M White 
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Bowyer Principal Telematics Engineer 
Sally-Ann Evans Senior Lawyer 
Chris Healey Area Team Leader 
Liam Jones Area Team Leader 
Dave Owen Principal Planning Officer 
Amanda Pugh Senior Engineer 
Steve Smith Urban Design & Conservation Team Leader 
Ryan Thomas Planning Control Manager 
Jonathan Wills Senior Lawyer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): P M Black and L S Gibbard 

 

 
14 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor C Anderson – Personal – Item 1(2018/2698/FUL) – Part of development is 
in my ward. 
 
Councillor P Lloyd – Personal - Item 1(2018/2698/FUL) – I know one of the 
speakers. 
 
Councillors M B Lewis, P Lloyd & T M White – Personal – Item 7(2019/0960/FUL) – 
Members of the Port Health Authority. 
 

15 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 7 July 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Planning Committee (06.08.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 
16 Items for Deferral/Withdrawal. 

 
(Item 6) – Planning Application 2016/1356 - Waste Recycling Transfer Station 
incorporating machinery, conveyors, portable/temporary buildings and 
material storage bays at Gwyn Yard, 4 St Teilo Street Pontarddulais, Swansea 
 
Application withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

17 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 
A series of planning applications were presented on behalf of the Head of Planning & 
City Regeneration. 
 
Amendments/updates to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#) 
 
Resolved that  
 
(1) the undermentioned planning applications Be Approved subject to the 

conditions in the report and/or indicated below(#): 
 
#(Item 1) – Planning Application 2018/2698/FUL 
[...]
ea, SA5 9JH Approve 

  Conversion of dwelling into 2 flats with external 
alterations 

 

    

2 2019/1138/FUL Land Adjacent To Ysgol Gyfun Gymraeg Bryn Tawe, 
Heol Gwyrosydd, Penlan, Swansea, SA5 7BU 

Approve 

  Construction of new 2.5 form entry Welsh 
medium primary school incorporating Flying 
Start facility including playing fields, MUGA, car 
parking/drop-off facilities, and alterations to the 
existing traffic arrangements and circulation at 
the wider Ysgol Gyfun Gymraeg Bryn Tawe 
School and Community Leisure site, Penlan, 
Swansea, SA5 7BU 

 

    

3 2019/1635/FUL Unit 23 Samlet Road, Swansea Enterprise Park, 
Swansea, SA7 9AG 

Approve 

  Change of use from A1 (retail) to motor vehicles 
sales (Sui Generis) with associated external 
alterations and modification of Section 106 
relating to planning permission 92/0865 dated 
12th January 1993 to allow for the sale of motor 
vehicles and ancillary goods. 

 

    

4 2019/0069/FUL Plot On, Queens Dock, Swansea, SA1 8SB Approve 

  Retention and completion of detached building 
for aquaculture uses with associated portacabin 
and enclosure to house generator 

 

    

5 2019/1543/S73 Plot B3 Riverside Wharf, Swansea Waterfront, 
Swansea, SA1 8PP 

Approve 

  Residential development comprising 91 units in 
1 no. freestanding 4 storey block with Class A3 
(food and drink) unit at ground floor and 1 no. 
part 5 storey, part 6 storey, part 7 storey, part 8 
storey, part 9 storey, part 11 storey block, with 
basement car parking, landscaping and 
infrastructure requirements - Section 73 
application to vary condition 1 of planning 
permission 2006/0499 granted 10th September 
2006 in relation to the construction of an 
additional basement (2 levels), revised parking 
layout and provision of battery storage units 
(including access area). 

 

 

Page 9



Planning Committee – 3rd September 2019 
 

Item 1  Application Number: 2019/1557/FUL 

 Ward: Cwmbwrla - Area 1 

Location: 90 Eaton Road, Brynhyfryd,
[...]
rried out in accordance with the following approved plans 

and documents: Site Location & Block Plan Proposed Ground Floor Plan; Proposed First 
Floor Plan; Proposed Front & Rear Elevations;  Proposed Side Elevation received on 5th 
July 2019. 

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compliance with the approved plans. 
 
3 Prior to the beneficial occupation of any of the flats hereby approved, secure cycle 

storage for a minimum of 3 cycles and a bin storage area shall be provided to the rear of 
the property in accordance with details that shall first be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The cycle store and bin storage area shall 
thereafter be retained in perpetuity. 

 Reason: In the interests of sustainability and to encourage alternative forms of transport 
and to safeguard the visual amenity of the locality and the residential amenities of future 
occupiers.  

 

Page 14



Planning Committee – 3rd September 2019 
 

Item 1 (Cont’d)  Application Number: 2019/1557/FUL 

 
Informatives 
 
1 The development plan covering the City and County of Swansea is the Swansea Local 

Development Plan. The following policies were relevant to the consideration of the 
application: PS1, PS2, T6. 

 
2 This consent is issued without prejudice to any other consents or easements that may be 

required in connection with the proposed development. 
 

Page 15



Planning Committee – 3rd September 2019 
 

Item 2  Application Number: 2019/1138/FUL 

 Ward: Penderry - Area 1 

Location: Land Adjacent To Ysgol Gyfun Gymraeg Bryn Tawe, Heol Gwyrosydd, 
Penlan, Swansea, SA5 7BU 
 

Proposal: Construction of new 2.5 form entry Welsh medium primary school 
incorporating Flying Start facility including playing fields, MUGA, car 
parking/drop-off facilities, and alterations to the existing traffic 
arrangements and circulation at the wider Ysgol Gyfun Gymraeg Bryn 
Tawe School and Community Leisure site, Penlan, Swansea, SA5 7BU 
 

Appli
[...]
ncreased traffic on already congested roads and bus pick up / drop off would create a health 
risk to school children 
* Traffic backs up from Caersalem lights/ crossroads along the length of Heol Gwyrosydd 
* Coaches contractors use will often be at the end of their productive economic hire so they are 
put on school runs. These vehicles will not have modern efficient engines, they will not have 
DPF filters which capture the carcinogenic soot particles that are responsible for killing our 
children, they may have adblue to reduce the NOx emissions but this will make little difference 
to the cancerous gases they pump out both when they are moving also when they are idling in 
the traffic jam. Polluting vehicles of this type will not be allowed into any Ultra Low Emission 
zone in the country.   
* Swansea already has one of the most polluted roads in Europe (M4) which you have acted to 
rectify yet you now want to dangerously increase pollution in the local roads of Penlan 
increasing both cancer and asthma in our you vulnerable children who also use these roads to 
walk to and from other local schools. 
* These proposals should not be considered until the current congestion is addressed.  
 
Consultations: 
 
Placemaking and Heritage: 
Comments provided initially raised concerns about the layout in terms of lack of planting along 
the frontage to break up on-street parking, concerns over the shallow pitch of the roof on the 
single storey element and the blank gables on the western end elevation. The application has 
subsequently been amended to address these concerns. 
 
Further Comments 
“The most recent revisions to the scheme address all of the previously raised concerns and 
therefore the scheme is considered acceptable in design terms.” 
 
Highways: 
No objections.  
 
1. Background 
  
1.1 This Proposal is for the construction of a 2.5 form entry Welsh medium primary school on 
land adjacent to Ysgol Gyfun Gymraeg Bryn Tawe, Heol Gwyrosydd and Penlan Leisu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio 
 

Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe  

Dydd Mawrth, 3 Medi 2019 am 2.00 pm 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd P Lloyd (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
C Anderson P M Black W Evans 
L S Gibbard S M Jones M B Lewis 
R D Lewis P B Smith D W W Thomas 
T M White L J Tyler-Lloyd  
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Gareth Borsden Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Matthew Bowyer Prif Beirianydd Telematics 
Ian Davies Arweinydd Tîm Ardal 
Sally-Ann Evans Uwch-gyfreithiwr 
Tom Evans Prif Swyddog Cynllunio (Polisi) 
Dave Owen Prif Swyddog Cynllunio 
Amanda Pugh Uwch-beiriannydd 
Ryan Thomas Rheolwr Rheoli Cynllunio 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Dim 
 

 
19 Datgeliadau o Fuddiannau Personol a Rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, datganwyd 
y buddiannau canlynol: 
 
Y Cynghorwyr C Anderson, M B Lewis, P Lloyd a T M White - Personol - Eitem 
4(2019/0069/FUL) - Aelodau o'r Awdurdod Iechyd Porthladd. 
 

20 Cofnodion. 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a 
gynhaliwyd ar 6 Awst 2019 fel cofnod cywir. 
 

21 Eitemau i'w Gohirio/Tynnu'n ôl. 
 
Dim. 
 
 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio (Dydd Mawrth, 3 Medi 2019) 
Parhad 

 

22 Penderfynu ar Geisiadau Cynllunio o dan Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 
1990. 
 
Cyflwynwyd cyfres o geisiadau cynllunio ar ran Pennaeth Cynllunio ac Adfywio'r 
Ddinas. 
 
Penderfynwyd   
 
(1) Cymeradwyo'r cais cynllunio y cyfeirir ato isod am y rhesymau a nodwyd yn 

yr adroddiad: 
 

(Eitem 1) - Cais Cynllunio - 2019/1557/FUL - Addasu annedd yn 2 fflat gyda 
newidiadau allanol yn 90 Heol Eaton, Brynhyfryd, Abertawe 
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol. 
 
Anerchwyd y pwyllgor gan Noel West (gwrthwynebydd).  
 
 
(Eitem 2) - Cais Cynllunio - 2019/1138/FUL - Adeiladu ysgol gynradd Gymraeg 
newydd â 2.5 dosbarth mynediad sy'n cynnwys cyfleuster Dechrau'n Deg gan 
gynnwys meysydd chwarae, Ardal Gemau Amlddefnydd, cyfleusterau 
parcio/gollwng, a newidiadau drefniadau a symudiadau'r traffig sydd eisoes yn 
bodoli ar safle ehangach Ysgol Gyfun Gymraeg Bryn Tawe a'r Ganolfan 
Hamdden Gymunedol ym Mhen-lan, Abertawe ar dir gerllaw Ysgol Gyfun 
Gymraeg Bryn Tawe, Heol Gwyrosydd, Pen-lan, Abertawe 
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol. 
 
 
(Eitem 3) - Cais Cynllunio - 2019/1635/FUL - Newid defnydd o A1 (manwerthu) i 
uned gwerthu cerbydau modur (Sui Generis) gyda newidiadau allanol 
cysylltiedig ac addasu Is-adran 106 mewn perthynas â chaniatâd cynllunio 
92/0865 dyddiedig 12 Ionawr 1993 er mwyn caniatáu gwerthu cerbydau modur 
a nwyddau ategol yn Uned 23 Heol Samlet, Parc Menter Abertawe, Abertawe 
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol. 
 
Cymeradwywyd y cais yn amodol ar addasu a/neu gyflawni'r cytundeb cyfreithiol a 
atodir i ganiatâd cynllunio 92/0865 er mwyn caniatáu gwerthu cerbydau modur. 
 
 
(Eitem 4) - Cais Cynllunio - 2019/0069/FUL - Cadw a chwblhau adeilad ar wahân 
at ddibenion dyframaeth gyda chaban a lle caeëdig cysylltiedig i gadw 
generadur ym mhlot yn Nhoc y Frenhines, Abertawe 
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol. 
 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio (Dydd Mawrth, 3 Medi 2019) 
Parhad 

 

(Eitem 5) - Cais Cynllunio - 2019/1543/S73 - Datblygiad preswyl sy'n cynnwys 
91 o unedau mewn 1 bloc 4 llawr annibynnol gydag uned Dosbarth A3 (bwyd a 
diod) ar y llawr gwaelod ac 1 bloc rhannol 5 llawr, rhannol 6 llawr, rhannol 7 
llawr, rhannol 8 llawr, rhannol 9 llawr, rhannol 11 llawr, gyda lle parcio ar yr 
islawr a gofynion tirlunio ac isadeiledd - cymeradwywyd cais Adran 73 is 
amrywio amod 1 o ganiatâd cynllunio 2006/0499 ar 10 Medi 2006 mewn 
perthynas ag adeiladu islawr ychwanegol (2 lefel), cynllun parcio diwygiedig a 
darpariaeth uned storio batrïau (gan gynnwys ardal mynediad) yn llain B3 
Riverside Wharf, Glannau Abertawe, Abertawe  
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol. 
 

23 Canllawiau Cynllunio Atodol Drafft: Tai Amlbreswyl a Llety Myfyrwyr a 
Adeiladwyd at y Diben. 
 
Cyflwynodd Pennaeth Cynllunio ac Adfywio'r Ddinas adroddiad a oedd yn ceisio 
darparu trosolwg i aelodau o'r Canllawiau Cynllunio Atodol drafft (SPG) mewn 
perthynas â Thai Amlfeddiannaeth a Llety Pwrpasol i Fyfyrwyr ac yn ceisio hawl i 
gynnal ymgynghoriad cyhoeddus ar y ddogfen ddrafft.  
 
Amlinellwyd y trosolwg i'r cefndir, y cyd-destun cynllunio, crynodeb o'r prif gynigion ar 
gyfer newidiadau i'r Canllawiau Cynllunio Atodol ar gyfer Tai Amlfeddiannaeth a Llety 
Pwrpasol i Fyfyrwyr, y broses ymgynghori a'r camau nesaf i'w cymryd yn fanwl i'r 
Pwyllgor.   
 
Siaradodd y Cynghorydd C E Lloyd (Aelod ward St Thomas) o blaid y cynigion.  
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo'r canllawiau cynllunio atodol fel y'u hamlinellir yn 
Atodiad A i'r adroddiad at ddibenion ymgynghoriad.  
 

24 Cyfeirnod Cais Cynllunio: 2018/1014/FUL Adeiladu 20 annedd ar wahân, 
garejis, mynedfeydd a gwaith tirlunio cysylltiedig a dymchwel 188 Stryd Teilo 
Sant, Pontarddulais, tir a adwaenid yn flaenorol fel The Gardens a'r tu ôl i 188 
Stryd Teilo Sant, Pontarddulais. 
 
 
Cyflwynodd Pennaeth Cynllunio ac Adfywio'r Ddinas adroddiad a oedd yn ceisio 
awdurdod i ddiwygio gofynion arfaethedig cytundeb Adran 106 o Ddeddf Cynllunio 
Gwlad a Thref 1990 (fel y'i diwygiwyd) er mwyn dileu'r cyfraniad tai fforddiadwy. 
 
Amlinellwyd y materion cefndir a'r hanes sy'n ymwneud â'r cais yn fanwl, yn enwedig 
y trafodaethau â'r ymgeisydd a'r asesiad dichonoldeb dilynol a gyflwynwyd ers 
cafodd y cais ei ystyried gan y Pwyllgor ym mis Mawrth 2019 sy'n dangos y byddai 
cynnwys y tai fforddiadwy yn ormod ar gyfer y safle.  
 
Mae swyddogion wedi ystyried yr asesiad dichonoldeb ac wrth ystyried holl 
amgylchiadau'r achos, maent wedi cytuno i ddileu'r gofyniad i ddarparu tai 
fforddiadwy o'r cytundeb cyfreithiol arfaethedig.  
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio (Dydd Mawrth, 3 Medi 2019) 
Parhad 

 

Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo'r cais cynllunio yn amodol ar yr amodau a amlinellwyd 
yn yr adroddiad blaenorol a naill ai:  

 bod yr ymgeisydd yn ymrwymo i gytundeb A106 (rhwymedigaeth cynllunio) i 
ddarparu'r cyfraniadau Priffyrdd ac Addysg cyfunol gwerth £124,776 yn unol â'r 
amserlenni canlynol yn unig:  

            Gwerthu'r 6ed uned - £45,000 
            Gwerthu'r 12fed uned - £45,000 
            Gwerthu'r 18fed uned - £34,776; neu 

 bod yr ymgeisydd yn cyflwyno ymgymeriad unochrog er mwyn diogelu'r 
cyfraniadau hyn.  

 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 3.20 pm 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


